Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

EXHIBIT INDEX
EXHIBIT 10.54
EXHIBIT 10.56
EXHIBIT 10.57
EXHIBIT 10.58
EXHIBIT 31.1
EXHIBIT 31.2
EXHIBIT 32.1

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

INDEX

PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.  Financial Statements
  Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002   1

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30,
2003 and 2002   2

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and
2002   3

  Consolidated Condensed Statement of Shareholders’ Equity for the six months ended June 30,
2003   4

  Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements   5
Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations   20
Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk   41
Item 4.  Controls and Procedures   44

PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION
Item 1.  Legal Proceedings   44
Item 2.  Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds   46
Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities   46
Item 4.  Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders   46
Item 5.  Other Information   46
Item 6.  Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K   46

Table of Contents

PART I.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.   Financial Statements

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

June 30, December 31,

2003 2002

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 137,459  $ 108,452
 Accounts receivable, net   196,563   63,867
 Inventories, net   119,631   151,760
 Deferred taxes   34,169   34,519
 Other current assets   8,208   10,429

  Total current assets   496,030   369,027

Property, plant and equipment, net   151,560   167,340
Intangible assets, net   102,424   103,115
Goodwill   19,171   18,202
Deferred taxes   6,032   5,216
Other assets   16,551   16,945

  $ 791,768  $ 679,845

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 71,233  $ 61,720
 Accrued employee compensation and benefits   24,972   23,168
 Accrued warranty expense   14,580   13,464
 Note payable   1,608   3,160
 Income taxes payable   35,762   7,649

  Total current liabilities   148,155   109,161

Long-term liabilities:
 Deferred compensation   7,855   7,375
 Energy derivative valuation account   19,922   19,922

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)

Shareholders’ equity:

 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002.   —   —

Common Stock, $.01 par value, 240,000,000 shares authorized, 83,577,427

and 83,577,427 issued at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively   836   836
 Paid-in capital   370,092   371,496
 Unearned compensation   —   (15)
 Retained earnings   506,863   439,454
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (150)   (3,847)

 Less: Grantor Stock Trust held at market value, 9,701,528 shares and
10,128,723 shares at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively   (128,254)   (134,206)

   749,387   673,718

 Less: Common Stock held in treasury, at cost, 8,048,778 shares and
7,772,378 shares at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively   (133,551)   (130,331)

  Total shareholders’ equity   615,836   543,387

  $ 791,768  $ 679,845

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Net sales  $242,077   100%  $252,473   100%  $513,796   100%  $509,182   100%
Cost of goods sold   115,583   48%   114,684   45%   249,465   49%   242,641   48%

 Gross profit   126,494   52%   137,789   55%   264,331   51%   266,541   52%
Operating expenses:
 Selling   53,164   22%   54,978   22%   102,064   20%   112,277   22%
 General and administrative   14,629   6%   14,988   6%   28,470   6%   28,408   6%
 Research and development   6,242   3%   8,444   3%   12,914   3%   16,327   3%

  Total operating expenses   74,035   31%   78,410   31%   143,448   28%   157,012   31%

Income from operations   52,459   22%   59,379   24%   120,883   24%   109,529   22%
Other income, net   1,472   1,404   288   1,022

Income before provision for income taxes   53,931   22%   60,783   24%   121,171   24%   110,551   22%
Provision for income taxes   19,788   23,641   44,550   42,715

Net income  $ 34,143   14%  $ 37,142   15%  $ 76,621   15%  $ 67,836   13%

Earnings per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.52   $ 0.56   $ 1.16   $ 1.01
 Diluted  $ 0.52   $ 0.55   $ 1.16   $ 0.99
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
 Basic   65,804   66,922   65,770   67,132
 Diluted   66,146   67,910   66,036   68,264

Dividends paid per share  $ 0.07   $ 0.07   $ 0.14   $ 0.14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30,

2003 2002

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Net income  $ 76,621  $ 67,836

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating

activities:
  Depreciation and amortization   20,316   17,031
  Loss on disposal of assets   391   199
  Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   161   4,451
  Non-cash compensation   15   221
  Net non-cash foreign currency hedging losses (gains)   2,198   (3,784)
  Net losses (gains) from sale of marketable securities   98   (35)
  Deferred taxes   (18)   (1,356)
  Non-cash advertising expense   219   —
  Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable, net   (129,678)   (120,864)
   Inventories, net   33,990   26,970
   Other assets   1,308   12,995
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,948   15,330
   Accrued employee compensation and benefits   1,712   4,754
   Accrued warranty expense   1,116   (1,073)
   Income taxes payable   28,069   22,289
   Deferred compensation   480   1,659

 Net cash provided by operating activities   41,946   46,623

Cash flows from investing activities:
 Capital expenditures   (3,956)   (14,632)
 Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   —   (8)
 Investment in marketable securities   —   (540)
 Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   24   6,997
 Cash paid for investments   —   (2,000)
 Proceeds from sale of capital assets   104   862

 Net cash used in investing activities   (3,828)   (9,321)

Cash flows from financing activities:
 Payments on note payable   (1,552)   (1,166)
 Issuance of Common Stock   4,387   12,923
 Acquisition of Treasury Stock   (3,220)   (33,212)
 Dividends paid, net   (9,212)   (9,398)

 Net cash used in financing activities   (9,597)   (30,853)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   486   1,358

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   29,007   7,807
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   108,452   84,263